City of Austin
Residential New Construction and Addition
Permit Application

Residential Review, 274 floor, One Texas Center
505 Barton Springs. Austin, TX 78704 (512) 978-4000

~ I’mperty Infarmauon . .

Project Address: 1605 Palma Plaza Tax Parcel ID: 110193
Legal Description: Lot 8, Block C, Enfield

Zoning District: MF-3-NP Lot Area (sq ft): 6,091.00
Neighborhood Plan Area (if applicable): Old West Austin Historic District (if applicable):

‘:,ReqmredR,wew ; ; ... .
Is project participating in S.M. A R. T Housmg‘7 Y BN Does project have a Green Building requirement? Y BN
(If yes, attach signed certification letter from NHCD, and signed conditional approval | (If yes, attach signed conditional approval letter from Austin Energy Green
letter from Austin Energy Green Building) Building)

Is this site within an Airport Overlay Zone? Y MmN Does this site have a septic system? Y MmN

(If yes, approval through Aviation is required) (Ifym, submit a copy of approved septic permit)

Does the structure exceed 3,600 square feet total under roof? Yy BN (If yes, Fire review is required)

Is this property within 200 feet of a hazardous pipeline? Y BN (If yes, Fire review is required)

Is this site located within an Erosion Hazard Zone? Y B N | s this property within 150 feet of the 100 year floodplain?

(If yes, EHZ review is required) Y WM N (Proximity to floodplain may require additional review time.)
Is there a protected sized tree on this lot or adjacent lot(s)? Y BN (if yes, application for a tree permit with the City Arborist

Note: Inctude tree location(s) on plot plan. is required)

Is this site within the Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance Boundary Area? (LDC 25-2 Subchapter F) I Y N

Does this site currently have: water availability? By N (If no, contact Austin Water Utility to apply for
wastewater availability? Y N water/wastewater taps and/or service extension request. )

Are there existing water/wastewater infrastructure, appurtenances or existing water/wastewater easements located on site? Y N
(If yes, contact Austin Water Utility Pipeline Engineering for review and approval)

Does this site have or will it have an auxiliary water source? Y BN (If yes, submit approved auxiliary and potable plumbing plans.)
(Auxiliary water supplies are wells, rainwater harvesting, river water, lake water, reclaimed water, etc.)

Does this site require a cut or fill in excess of four (4) feet? Y M N (If yes, contact the Development Assistance Center for a Site Plan Exemption)

Is this site within the Waterfront Overlay? Y BN Is this site within the Lake Austin Overlay? Y BN

(L.DC 25-2 Subchapter C Article 3) (LDC 25-2-180, 25-2-647)

Does this site front a paved street? WY N Is this site adjacent to a paved alley? Y BN

(If no, contact Development Assistance Center for Site Plan (Public Works approval required to take access from a public alley )

requirements.)

Does this site have a Board of Adjustment (BOA) variance? Yy BN Case # (if applicable)
Does this site have a Residential Design and Compatibility Commission (RDCC) waiver? Y BN

 sheet. Note: A permit cannot be approved within 10 days of approval of a variance from BOA )

Existing Use: vacant single-family residential duplex residential @ two-family residential other:

Proposed Use: vacant @ single-family residential duplex residential two-family residential other:
Project Type: new construction addition @ addition/remodel other:
Will all or part of an existing exterior wall, structure, or roof be removed as part of the project? WY N

(Note: Removal of all or part of a structure requires a demolition permit application. )
# of bedrooms upon
completion:

# of baths upon

# of existing bedrooms: 3 completion: 3.0

# of baths existing: 2

Project Description: (Note: Please provide thorough description of project. Attach additional pages as necessary.)

Partial demolition of existing structure at rear and roof, add 1,110 sq. ft. 2nd story addition, remodel of existing remaining
structure, addition of attached parking garage.

Trades Permits Required (Circle as appiicable): i electric W plumbing B mechanical (HVAC) concrete (R.O.W.)
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Total b alaiion Amount of Total Job Vaiuat}on dedlcated to aH Additmn Amount of Total Job Valuation

§ /7535 o and/or New Construction: $ /o/, 8SS 0 dedicated to all Remode};’Repaxr
e . e Bldg: $ &5,000

Note: The total job valuation should be | Amount for Primary Structure: $ Elec: $ (0,560

the sum total of all valuations noted to . . . .

the right. Labor and materials only, Elec: @Y [IN |Plmbg: MY [IN |Mech: WY [IN Pimbg: $ _E‘, Soo

rounded to nearest dollar. Permit fees Amount for Accessory Structure: $ Mech: § 2 l"\goo

are based on adopted fee schedule. Elec: (JY N |Plmbg: [JY [N |Mech: [JY [N TOTAL:$ & 3:500 0

Please utilize the Calculation Aid on the last page of the Additional Information, page 7, as a guide to complete the
following calculations and to pr0v1de supplemental information for thorough review.

Site Develop'f nt Information

Area Description Existing Sq Ft New/Added Sq Ft Total Sq Ft

Notfzz. Provide a separate calculation for each distinct area. Aytach
g&;l‘cti}llt:gz]e;r;ie‘tja z;ls necessary. Measurements are to the outside surface Bldg 1 Bldg 2 Bldg 1 Bldg 2 Bldg 1
a) 1% Floor conditioned area 1,521.00} - 23000F 1,291.00{
b) 2™ Floor conditioned area 1,110.00 1,110.00
¢) 3™ Floor conditioned area . | . 0.00|
d) Basement | ‘ 0.00
¢) Covered parking (garage or carport) | b b 2600 ] 2600
f) Covered patio, deck, porch, and/or balcony area(s) 0.00
_ p) Other covered or roofed area 1 0.00]
h) Uncovered wood decks 47 0.00
Total Building Area (total a through h) 1,521.00 000 90600 000| 2427.00
i) Pool 0.00 .
i) Spa 0 7 ool 0.00

i

Building Coverage Information

Note: Building Coverage means the area of a lot covered by buildings or roofed areas, but excludes ground-level paving, landscaping, open recreational facilities,
incidental projecting eaves, balconies, and similar features. Pools, ponds, and fountains are not included in this measurement. (LDC 25-1-21)

Total Building Coverage (sq ft): 2,427.00

% of lot size:

40

Impervious Cover Information

Note: Impervious cover is the total horizontal area of covered spaces, paved areas, walkways, and driveways. The term excludes pools, ponds, fountains, and areas with
gravel placed over pervious surfaces that are used only for landscaping or by pedestrians. For an uncovered wood deck that has drainage spaces between the deck
boards and that is located over a pervious surface, 50 percent of the horizontal area of the deck is included in the measurement of impervious cover. (LDC 25-1-23)

Total Impervious Cover (sq ft): 2,170.00 % of lot size: 36

Setbacks

Are any existing structures on this site a non-compliant structure based on a yard setback requirement? Wl Y N

(LDC 25-7497)

Does any structure {or an element of a structure) extend over or beyond a required yard? (LDC 25-2-513) | N E%g:z’?lvﬂ
Is front yard setback averaging being utilized on this property? (LDC 25-2, Subchapter F, Sec. 2.3 or 25-2-778) Y mN R

Height Information (LDC 25-1-21 or 25-2 Subchapter F, Section 3.4)

Building Height: 30 ft 6 in Number of Floors: 2

Parking (LDC 25-6 Appendix A & 25-6-478)

# of spaces required: 2 # of spaces provided: 2

Right-of-Way Information
Is a sidewalk required for the proposed construction? (LDC 25-6-353)

Yy MN

*Sidewalks are to be installed on any new construction of a single family, two-family or duplex residential structure and any addition to an existing building that

increases the building’s gross floor area by 50 % or more.

Will a Type I driveway approach be installed, relocated, removed or repaired as part of this project? Y BN
Width of approach (measured at property line): 8.0 ft Distance from intersection (for corner lots only): fi
Are storm sewer inlets located along the property or within ten (10) feet of the boundaries of the property? Y MN

(If yes, drainage review is required)

~
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Gross Floor Area

This section is only required for projects located within the Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance Boundaries as
defined and illustrated in Title 25-2 Subchapter F of the Land Development Code. The Gross Floor Area of each floor is measured as
the area contained within the outside edge of the exterior walls.

Existing Sq Ft { New/Added Proposed Exemption Applied Total Sq Ft
Sq Ft (check article utilized) Exemption Sq Ft
1¥ Floor 1,521.00 -230.00| 1,291.00
2" Floor 1,110.00 | 1,110.00
3" Floor 0.00
Area w/ ceilings > 15’ Must follow article 3.3.5 0.00
Ground Floor Porch* 135.00 [0 Full Porch sq ft (3.3.3 A) 135.00 0.00
(check article utilized) T M 200sqft(333A2) ' '
Basement Maust follow article 3.3.3B, 0.00
see note below ’
Attic Must follow article 3.3.3C, 0.00
see note below )
G *k. [] 200sqft(332B2b
(chock Attached 226.00 i ) 200.00 26.00
article
a8 [ 450 sq ft (3.32A1/2
utilized) Detached LE ? 0.00
[1 200sqft (3.3.2B2a)
Carport**: [J 450 sq ft (3.3.2A3)
(Check Attached 0.00
article [] 200 sq ft (3.3.2 B 1)***
utilized) Detached [1450sqft(332A1) 0.00
Accessory Building(s)
(detached) ~ 0.00
Totals 1,521.00 1,241.00 2,427.00
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (add Total Sq Ft column) 2,427.00
(Total Gross Floor Area + Lot Area) x 100 = 40 Floor-To-Area Ratio (FAR)
Is a sidewall articulation required for this project? Y HEN

(Yes, if: a wall, 15” tall or higher, within 9 feet of a side property line extends further than 36 feet in length per article 2.7.1)
A I| new Goinshrud

Does any portion of the structure extend beyond a setback plane/exemption exhibit (aka “tent”)? Y EAN is Complica +

(If Yes, indicate applicabie section of Subchapter F and length of protrusion on the drawings.)

>

*Ground Floor Porch exemption: A ground floor porch, including a screened porch, may be exempted, provided that the porch is not accessible by automobile and is
not connected to a driveway; and the exemption may not exceed 200 square feet if a porch has habitable space or a balcony above it.

+*Garage and carport exemptions (in relation to primary structure): Exemptions must follow the code as outlined in Title 25-2 Subchapter F 3.3 2. Each amount
listed (450 or 200) is the maximum exclusion allowed per the article designated. Note: Article 3.3.2 C, “An applicant may receive only one 450-square foot exemption
per site under paragraph A. An applicant who receives a 450-square foot exemption may receive an additional 200-foot exemption for the same site under paragraph B,
but only for an attached parking area used to meet minimum parking requirements.”

***Ordinance article 3.3.2 B 1 is the only 200 sq f exemption that may be combined with a 450 sq ft exemption. Otherwise only one 450 exemption or one 200 sq ft
exemption may be taken.

Basement exemption: A habitable portion of a building that is below grade may be exempted if the habitable portion does not extend beyond the first-story footprint
and is below natural or finished grade, whichever is lower; and it is surrounded by natural grade for at least 50% of its perimeter wall area and the finished floor of the
first story is not more than three feet above the average elevation at the intersections of the minimum front yard setback line and the side property lines.

Habitable Attic exemption: A habitable portion of an attic may be exempted if: 1) The roof above it is not a flat or mansard roof and has a slope of 3 to 12 or greater;
2) It is fully contained within the roof structure; 3) It has only one floor; 4) It does not extend beyond the footprint of the floors below; 5) It is the highest habitable
portion of the building, or a section of the building, and adds no additional mass to the structure; and 6) Fifty percent or more of the area has a ceiling height of seven
feet or less.
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APPLICABLE CODES

THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN DESIGNED UNDER THE INTERNATIONAL BULDING
CODE, 2012 EDITION.

CONTRACTOR'S NOTE:
ALL BUHDING WITHN THE JURISDICTION OF TRAVIS COUNTY WiLL COMPLY
WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES & ANYIALL APPLICABLE COUNTY DROINANACES.

CITY OF AUSTIN ADOPTED THE FORLOWING CODES & REGLRATIONS:
INTERNATIONAL BULDING CODE, 2012 EDITION (W/LOCAL AMENDMENTS.)
(NTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE, 2012 EDITION (Wi LOCAL AMENDIMENTS }
(NTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, 2012 EDITION (W1 LOCAL AMENDMENTS.}
2012 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (W/ 1. OCAL AMENOMENTS )

DESIGN

Austin, Texas 78735
Office: 512-291-5717
Email. CELESTE@C-REESEDESIGN.COM

5716 West Highway 290, Suite 211

CODE COMPLIANCE NOTE

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION OF THIS BULDING SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF
ALL APPLICABLE CODES. SECURE ALL NECESSARY PERITS PRIOR TO
UNDERTAIGNG CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO SEPARATE/ATTACHED STRUCTURAL
DRAYANGS AS PART OF THE PROJECTS CONSTRUCTION i APPLICABLE. THE
CONTRAGTOR I3 TO OBTAIN THOSE DOCUMENTS & REFER TO THEM WHEN
CONSTRUCTING ALL IMPROVEMENTS TO THE BULDING AND TR

Gelo i

REGULATORY JURISDICTION

CITY OF AUSTIN

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD

OLD WEST AUSTIN NEIGHEORHOOD ASSOCATION.

CONSULTANTS

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

JRMES BUFKIN, P.E. - BUFKIN ENGINEERING
P: (512) 236-8070

BUILDER

CHRIS HIGGS - H &S CONSTRUCTION CO.

KENSANTOS  P: (512) 550-7077

SITE PLAN NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR TG PROVEE PROTECTION FENCING AROUND ANY TREES
IN CONSTRUCTION AREA,

2. ANY FENCING DETARS Wil BE PROVIDED BY OWNER.

3. COMPLETE REMOVAL OF EXISTING DRIVE AND SIDEWALK.

4. BUHLDER TO INSURE PROPER GRADWNG OF THE PROPERTY AND
INSTALLATION OF AHY AND ALL NECESSARY CULVERTS, SWALES, OR
FRENCH DRAINS YO DIVERT THE NATURAL FLOWY OF EXCESSIVE
PRECIPITATION INTO THE PROPER DRANAGE CHANNELS,

ALL RETAINING WALLS SHOWMN ARE EXCSTING.

CWNER WILL PAY FEE it LIEU OF SIDEWALKC

UPGRADE ELECTRICAL PAREL MEET CLRRENT CODES AND NEW NEEDS.

L I

SITE-WORK DRAINAGE tMPROVEMENT/GRALING CHANGES ARE PLARNED,
CONTRACTOR TO GRADE AWAY FROM BULDING.

©

OFF # ALL AREAS.

10, ALL WOOD AND COMPOSITE DECK SKIRTING TO HAVE 17 CLEARANCE
FROM SOHL ALL AREAS UNDER DECKING GET T0 BE SLOPED AYAY FROM
BUALDING WITH WEED GUARD COVER.

CONTRACTOR TO INSURE THAT CORDITIONS ALLOW FOR WATER TORUN
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10| QUANTITY | wiDTH HEIGHT GLAZING LOCATION OPERATION TYPE HARDWARE FINSH REMARKS
1 1 ¥-0" &'~8° A EXTERIOR SWING 3 — PANEL BEADBOLT PANTED RE-USED © REAR OF GARAGE
2 4 2-8" 6'-g" RiA INTERIOR SWING 3 - PANEL PRIVACY PAINTED 3 RE-USED REFER 2nd FLR. PUAN
3 5 2'-6" &' -8" A INTERIOR SWING 3 - PANEL PASSAGE PAINTED 4 RE~USED REFER 2nd. FLR. P{AN
4 NOT USED.
5 1 0" 68" SEMIOPAQUE | EXTERIOR SWING 4 ~ UTE DEADBCLT PAINTED NEW DOOR
§ 1 g &-2" NiA INTERIOR | DBL SWNG |3 — PANEL PASSAGE PAINTED NEW DOOR
7 z 0" 58" NA INTERIOR POCKET |3 - PANEL FACTORY PAINTED NEW DOCR
8 4 -5* §-8" NA INTERIOR POCKET |3 ~ PANEL FACTORY PAINTED NEW DOOR
9 l -0 58" NiA INTERIOR SWNG |1 - PANEL PRIVACY PAINTED R U5 T PUSSSLE FeF Tat
10 1 3-0" 6'-8" NiA INTERIOR | DBL. SWING |3 — PANEL PASSAGE PANTED NEW DOOR
11 1 0" 5'-8" LOW-E EXTERIOR | DBL SWNG |1 - UTE DEADBOLT FAINTED NEW DOOR
12 | —4" &-8" A INTERIOR | DBL. SWING |3 ~ PANEL PASSAGE PAINTED NEW DOOR
13 1 ~0" 7'-0" NiA INTERIOR DAL BARN PASSAGE PANTED NEW BOOR
14 1 -0" 70" NIA INTERIOR BARN PASSAGE PAINTED NEW DOCR
15 1 ~0" 7'-0" TEMP.-ORN. | EXTERIOR | OVERHEAD | NON-INSULATED RBERGLASE FACTORY PAINTED 1_CAR GARAGE
* USE THUMBLOCK HARDWARE SETS AT BEDROOMS AND BATHROOMS
* OWNER/DESIGNER TO SELECT HARDWARE. CONTRACTOR TO PURCHASE
+ AL INTERIOR DOORS TQ BE SOUID CORE 1 3/47 THKK.
* ALL INTERIOR DOORS 6—B° HEIGHT.
* OPT: USE EXISTING DOORS — MATCH STYLE |N AREAS OF NEW DOCRS
WOOD CCAD WIRDURS T ALL AREAS OF BEW WIRDUWS, EXT. CLAU COUOR IO BE SLLECTED BY UWRER
CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL WINDOWS M ACCORDANGE WITH MANUFACTURER'S MOST STRINGENT RECOMMENDATIONS ARD INSTRUCTIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE WEATHER TIGHT CONSTRUCTION AT ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS WITHOUT EXCEPTION. INSULATE AND APPLY APPROPRIATE WATERFROOFING MEMBRANES/FLASHING.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE CONSTRUTTION THAT MEETS AND/OR EXCEEDS ALL NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES, AND
ENERGY COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS MUST BE MET. (SEE COMCHECK, AS PREPARED BY ENGINEER.)
ALL GLASS INSULATED TEMPERED APPLICATIONS TO BE IN COMPUANCE WITH 1RC-2012 R 308.

PAINTED WOOD TRIM AND RETURNS WiTH PAINTED WOOD STOOLS.

PROVIDE HINGES, CLOSERS , SEALS, STOPS & OTHER HARDWARE, AS REQ'D FOR ALL DOORS FOR A COMPLETE (NSTALLATION /OPERATION,

FINISH TO BE DETERMINED,

WINDOW SCHEDULE
O] ousNTY TYPE WITH HEGHT GLAZHNG HEAD HEIGHT REMARKS
A 1 EXISTING SNGL. HUNG 10 BE RELOCATED 2'-107 56 76 TO BE RELOCATED & REGLAZED TO LOW~f]
INSULATED GLASS
] 3 1 HOUR FIRE RATED FIXED GLASS 7500 Poor | AEnacaTons 76"
c 2 EXISTING SNGL. HUNG 1O BE RELOCATED 2'-0" 5'-8" COMPLIANCE 7'-6" 10 BE RELOCATED & REGLAZED TO LOW-H
WITH IRC-2012 INSULATED _TEMPERED GLASS
) 2 NEW FIXED WINDOW TO MATCH 1107 5'-§" R 308 78"
EXISTING "F” IN STYLE AND MATERIAL
£ NOT USED
3 1 EXISTING SNGL. HUNG 28 e 7 e TG BE RELOCATED & REGLAZED 1D LOW-|)
INSULATED _QLASS TEMPER AS REQ'D BY C

G 14 NEW LOW-E, FIXED 27-0" 7-8" ARIES SEE EXT. ELEVS| SCREENS TO MATCH EXISTING PATTERN
H 5 NEW LOW-E, FIXED SNGL. UTE yo0" -0 ﬂmﬂmﬁbgzm ARIES SEE EXT. ELEVS]
; “ u“.,harcazr. TG 3 -0" 50" COMPLIANCE 76"

=, SNCL PR s WITH IRC-2012 e
J 1 Rk g §-0 80 £ 308 76
K 2 NEW LOW-E, FIXED 20" 2'-0" 7-6"
L 2 NEW LOW-E, FIXED 276" 14" Ty
£1R] SEE_ PLAN EXISTING TO REMAIN
ADDITIONAL GLASS: IN BATH AREAS SEE ELEVATIONS,
ADDITIONAL GLASS: MIRRORS W BATHROOMS AS INDICATED ON ELEVATIONS.
*FIELD VERIFY HEIGHT OF STONE ON EXTERIOR PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS

— 114 PANTED TRIM

\’ x4 PANTED TRIM

PAINTED 34
WINDOW STOCL

~ 144 PAINTED TRt

WINDOW TRIM DETAIL (TYP.)
SCALE. /4"~ ON 2204 SHEET
i "= 1 ON 11X37 BHEET

REAISE EXISTING DOORS

22 50 TRIM - TYP.

128 TRAM - TYP.

\\! 1xd TRIM - TYR

MATCH EXEBTING BEVELET) BASE BOARD oHs

UPSTARS: NEW BASE BD. SU4LIAR
H DOWNSTARS: REUSE EXSTING

)

2 SC

SEAE

1
1

DOOR TRIM DETAIL (TYP
= T ONZDGA SHEET

- ON 11X SHE

ROOF PLAN NOTES

1 NEWROOF TU BE DIMENSIONAL SHINGLES AS APPROVED BY GWWER PRIOR
7O CONSTRUGTION. COLOR OF ROOFING MATERIAL MUST BE APPROVED BY
CHNER PRIOR T0 INSTALLATION.

2. PLACE ALL VERTICAL VENT PIPES TO REAR OF BUMLIXNG WHERE POSSIBLE
ALL ATTIC VENTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL COOES

DESIGN

3. CONTRACTOR TG INSURE ALL RODF PENETRATIONS ARE WATER-PROCFED.

NEVY HiGH ROOF
LIGHT SHADED AREA

NEW LOY/ ROOF IN

ROOF OVERHANGS ARE NOTED OK PLAN FROM FACE OF STUD TO QUTSI0E
FACE OF FASCIA UNLESS DTHERWISE INDICATED. OPER SOFFITS WITH
EXPOSED FRAMRMG TO BE PAINTED, T & G DECKING.

DARK SHADED AREA

5. GUTTER SYSTEM I REQUESTED BY OWNER TO BE DES(GNED BY OTHERS.

6 RADUANT BARRIER CLOSED ATTIC SYSTEM. ALLOWANCES ARE TO BE MADE.
FOR OPTIMUM AIR BALANCE AS CALCULATED BY INSTALLER,, R38 OR
GREATER

Anetin Tavas 7R77R

5716 West Highway 290, Suite 211

7 WALLS TO HAVE INSULATION MEETING OR EXCEEDING CURRENT
RESDENTIAL GODE OF R13.

8. ALL BASE AND CAP FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED i ACCORDANCE WiTH
MANUFACTURER'S NSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. BASE FLASHING SHALL BE
OF EITHER CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL OF MNEIMUM NOMINAL 0.018-INCH
THICKNESS OR MINERAL BURFACE ROLL ROOFING WEIGHING 77 LBS PER
100 SQFT. CAP FLASHING SHALL BE CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL OF
NENMLAE NOMINAL B.018 | THICKNESS

8. ALL NEW AREAS OF ROOF OVER & SET BACK SHALL BE 1 HOUR FIRE RATED.

SUPPORT POST BELOW —

[—— LUNE OF KEW EXTERIOR

WALL BELOW ROOFLINE

~
NEWLOW ROOF el
DARK SHADED AREA =
3
Y

L~ NEW HiGH ROOF IN

LIGHT POCHED AREA

EXISTING ROOF
EXISTING ROOF TO REMABN (BELOW)

- NEWY LOW ROOF 1
DARK SHADED AREA

1m0

AREA OF He MANSION ACCEPTASLE DORMER

10

AREA OF Mg

FRL N EAVE W {HR RATED
APPLICATION @ CHINEY
REMOVAL AREA
P~ e o ismie
EXTERIOR WALL BELOW
ROOFLNE

=
=

1HOUR FRE RATED
SOFFIT AND EAVE, OVER
EXISTRNG WALL TO REMAI

ADDITION /f REMODEL TO
DOGGETT-WILLIAMS RESIDENCE

NEW LOW ROCF IN
OARK SHADED AREA

REVIEW
DOCUMENTS

JUNE 16, 2016

16

03 £
1o s

EXISTING ROGF TT) REMAN BELGW)

PROPOSEL
ROOF PLAN
DOOR &
WINDOW
SCHEDULE

:

SUPPGRY POST BELOW

ROOF PLAN
SCALE: 14" = 1" ON 22X34 SHEET
S P ORI BHEET

1

DRAWING NO.

| A1.(




FLOOR PLAN SYMBOLS

NEW 2X4 FRAMING @
16" 0.C.{ CROSS-BRACE AS REQD)

NEW STONE VENEER

2X8 QR LARGER STUD WALL.
SEE PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

DESIGN

BN

EXISTING WALLS TO BE REMOVED

SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. FOR ADD'L. FRAMING CRITERIA.

4
I
_
|
| [BATH | roow e
_
_
_
_

CEILING HT./ FLOORING

Aunctin Tavae 7R73R/

WINDOW KEYNOTE

5716 West Highway 280, Suite 211

NEW DOORS

FIXTURE / EGUIPMENT DESIGNATION
SEE MANF'S SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR UTHITY HOOKAUPS.

) @@

INTERIDR/EXTERIOR ELEVATION
REFERENCE TO DETAR SHEET.

e
P4
=

WATER
0AS (PROPANE OR NATURAL)

IR
o

TIOLET PAPER DISPENSER
@r4" AFF. PROVIDE BLOCKING

— EXS[NG

TOWEL RACK
@54° AFF. PROVIDE BLOGKING

ST TA

ROBE HOOK
AT HEIGHT INDIGATED PROVIDE BLOCKING

= o

NOTE: NOT ALL SYMBOLS APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROJECT 3

ARCHITECTURAL KEYNOTES

[E1] STRIP, SAND, PAINT, AND SEAL EXISTING WOODEN PORTION OF
PORCH

[A2] SRE ENGINEERING DETAIL FOR NEW COLUMMN FOOTING
DETAL

[A3) SAND, SEAL, & REPAINT ALL EXISTING SHING TO REMAIN

Py

DEMO PLAN NOTES

1. REMOVE EXTERIOR SIING CAREFULLY AND SALVAGE FOR
REUSE. REMOVE INSULATION AND ANY SHEATHING N AREAS OF

— 3 NEW WINDOWS AND DOORS, CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT
== M| ook EXISTING REMAINING STRUCTURE FROM DAWAGE FROM
— CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT DURING ELEMENTS.

-~ N
1
. ]
==
/

/

Pl
=
/

7/
//
e~
el

i

\ [=]

\\

al
|
[
T
i
A0
Y
|

i
| [consTrucnon )

& 2 REMOVE INTERIOR WALLS INOICATED [DASHED) CONTRAGTOR
I TOREVIEW STRUCTURAL DRAYWHNGS PRIOR TO DEMOLITION AND
| | INSTALL TEMPORARY SUPPORT | SHORMG AS NEEDED, g
| 5
|
|

3. EXISTING HANGING CEILING OVER FRONT DOWNSTAIRS
BEDROOM AREA TO REMAN IF POSSIBLE. CONTRACTOR TO

r zo:loizmm\cm.ozm»gg%mvmgngo
v — e PO, THIS.

e X =

~ 4, CONTRACTOR TO REMQVE AL ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING IN

EXISTING WOOD FLOORS & SUPPORT ™™ EXISTING WALLS TO BE DEMOLISHED. CAP PLUMBING FOR .
. En © RE-ROUTING SEE NEW ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR REANSTALLATION

OF SWITCHES AND QUTLETS.

F
5. CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURAL
| b~ oswoexsmie DRAWINGS PRIOR TO REMOVING ELECTRICAL. COORDINATE
¥ cnmner WITH EXISTING TO REMAIN

1INE OF NEW ROOF

!

| 6. CONTRACTOR TO WSURE THE SECURITY OF THE PREMISES
7 THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION INSURING THAT THE PROPERTY

NOTE: 13 PROTECTED FROM VANDALISM AND ENTRY BY

5 | | NODEMOLITON UNAUTHORIZED INDEVIDUALS AT ALL THES.
=1 | omerTHAN
e AiD 7. CONTRACTOR TO INSURE WATERPROOFING AND PROTECT
CHMAEY ON PROPERTY AND MATERIALS FROM DAMAGE BY THE ELEMENTS
THRS WALL OF AT ALL TIMES.

ADDITION / REMODEL TO
DOGGETT-WILLIAMS RESIDENCE

REVIEW
DOCUMENTS

HI
@ M 8. SALVAGE ALL DOCRS, INTERIOR SIDING, EXTERIOR SDING, &
WOQD FLOORING FOR REUSE.

UNE OF NEW

=~ EXSTING Y000 00 & Somors |~ nEugvE Gt 9. REMOVE AND ALVAGE ALL WOOD FLOORING TO MEET
| & ™ | STRUCTURE TOREMAN. SPACE HEATER REQUIREMENTS OF HISTORIC REVIEW BOARD.

\ CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT DURING
o . @

JUNE 18, 2016
CONSTRUCTION

10.  SALVAGE INDICATED WINDOWS FOR RE-GLAZING &
REINSTALLATION

11, REMOVE ALL WIRDOW AZC UNITS

DEMOLITION
OVERLAY
FLOOR PLAI

EXISTING
SHNGTO

DRAWING NO.

A1l

AS-BUILT PLAN 5 DEMOLITION / PROPOSED PLAN OVERLAY
|\ SoRE 1 =T ON 22X SHEET SCALE: /4" = 1'ON 22%34 SHEET
TSOALE: 1851 ON (IXIT SHEET. . SCALE: WB'= PON TIXITSHEET




NEW 2X4 FRAMING &

FLOOR PLAN SYMBOLS _

16" 0.C{ CROSS-BRACE AS REQD)
[77277)  NEW STONE VENEER

2X6 OR LARGER STUD WALL.
8EE PLANS FOR DIMENSIONS

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN

DESIGN

i

1 —
YAULTED , VAULTED
TEANG T LELING

|

EXISTING WALLS TO BE REMOVED
SEE STRUCTURAL DWGES. FOR ADDL. FRAMING CRITERIA.

<
| CEILING HT FLOORING

cam POTEAE

L @m@@@ I_

waE® | s

ik | H e : £
et , . AM
FEH N\ LAJATORY 3 o/ |[LVATORY mf
| 2] G2 2
! |
Hidd

[g]
ERED s E &
3 -

WINDOW KEYNOTE

5716 West Highway 290, Suite 211

NEW DOORS

FIXTURE / EQUIPMENT DESYGNATION
SEE MANF'S SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION FOR UTILTY HOOK-UPS.

REFERENCE TO DETARL SHEET.
sioE Lpur BEDROOM 3 BEDRGOM 2 fuat | siope
mm_céyw.omazm | 10 [wooo] [ 45 [wooD| CELRG | CELRG WATER

i GAS (PROPANE OR NATURAL)

i

LINE OF NEWY . _
o | 1|_ o ” \,_M

i

THOLET PAPER DHSPENSER
B2 AFF. PROVIDE BLOCKING

TOWEL RACK
@54" AFF PROVIDE BLOCKING

10' WD
Kl
»

ﬂ.s/ INTERICREXTERIOR ELEVATION

.llJ
I+Jv(
L

e

W ROBE HOOK
AT HEIGHT INDICATED PROVIDE BLOCKHG

NOTE: NOT ALL SYMBOLS APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROJECT. | [}

ARCHITECTURAL KEYNOTES

VAULTED

CELING

| . _PATEwRerEREEME TP

[AZ] SEE ENGWEERMNG DETAIL FOR NEW COLUMN FOOTING
DETAL

A SAND, SEAL, & REPART ALL EXISTING SERNG TO REMAIN

TRIM AND CABINETRY NOTES

1. ALLCABINETRY TO BE PAINT GRADE. CABINETRY INTERIORS TO
BE PAINTED WHITE. BEVELED PAINTED BASE THROUGHOUT
ENTERE HOME TO MATCH EXISTING. RE-USE EX:STING WHERE
POSSIBLE,

VAULTED
CELING

A3,

IS !
MCOSET ] | Mo

D TRNIED WRAPRED BEAM

g
=3

.. METAL RALING

: TO MATCH BELOW |
wioo NeviLposT |
diarcisaor i

>

34 TOE KICKS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED (SEE ELEVATIONS )

48° HALF WALL WiTH
o GRANITE CA®

FURR GOWRTOTATR

ALL DRAWERS TO RAVE FULL EXTENSION GLIDES. TOP
DRAWERS IN KITCHEN TO HAVE "SOFT CLOSE” GLIDES. PAIRED
CABINET DOORS TO HAVE NO (XVIDES. ALL DOOR AND DRAWER

I~ TEMPERED GLABS SHWVR BYSTEN-E

| HALF WAL I TENP, GLS ABY TOT',
FURR DM AFE-

TORAFF

%
%
&
ﬁ\

SPACENG TO BE 18" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

GRN-2
187 HT SEAT

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL.

“ 4. OWNERDESIGNER TO SELECT CABINETIDRAWER HARDWARE
1
i

5. ALL CLOSETS TO HAVE COATED WIRE ROD UNITS W/ COATED
WIRE SHELVES OR PAINTED MDF SHELVING. ALL CLOSET

DREBSERS T0 BE PAINT GRADE. (PAINTED WHITE INTERIOR AND
EXTERIOR}

|
|
|
|
|
]
| ;
b EQUIPNENT/FIXTURES/SELECTIONS | &
. L
|
[
{
|
t
|
i
i

FLOOR ROCF OPENTOBELOW

{15 CLG. HEGHT) @ —

1. ASEPARATE CONSTRUCTION MANUAL WL BE PROVIDED
CONTAINING ALL PRODUCT AND EQUIPMENT SELECTIONS. ANY
ITEMS NOT IMCLUDED CONTRACTOR 1S TO PROVIDE AN
ALLOWANCE FOR BUDGETING/PURCHASING PURPOSES.

CLERESTORY WNDOWS IN ATTIC 8PACE _ 2. SCHEDULES NCLUDED ARE: APPLIANCE, PLUMBING, LIGHTING,

FLOORING, COUNTERS, TILE, AND HARDWARE.

3. CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION

SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALL ALL EXSSTING RELOCATED AND
NEW APPLIANGES BV ACCORDANCE WiTH SUCH SPECIFICATIONS.

HARDWARE NOTES i

S UNE OF NEW i - 1. ALL DOOR AND WINDOW HARDWARE/HINGES TO BE REVIEW
SATIN MCKEL FINSH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL o DOCUMENTS

DOOR KNOBS TO BE ROUND SATIN NCKEL FIVGSH.

L ]

ADDITION / REMODEL TO
DOGGETT-WILLIAMS RESIDENCE

- 7
L9y -

|

2. ALL CABRNET HARDVARE TO BE SATIN NICKEL OWNER
SELEGTED CONTRACTOR PURCHASE AND INSTALL.

1. FELD VERIFY ALL DWMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TQ ALLOW FOR CONTINUITY OF FINISH. ALL FHL-INS AT WEST EXTERIOR WALL
ARCHITECT TO BE 1 HOUR FIRE RATED.

JUNE 16, 2016

2 ﬁﬁgﬁqog_zggzm%m cqxzszmmﬂoz 1. CONTRACTOR i8 RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING ALL CONTRACT T>_Z.—._Z® ZO..—.m ————————
IFORMATION IS ACCEPT NOT SCALE DRAWRIGS DOBUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS AND DHENSIONS FOR ACCURACY
1 PROPQSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN 9 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN FOREXACT SIZES, LAYOUT, £TC. REFER ALL DIMENSIONAL QUESTIONS T0 CONFIRIMNG.THAT THE ORK 5 SULCABLE AS SHOWH D HEEIS AL, OMNEKDESIONE 10 SAECT WAL N GELRGPANT QOLORS.
SCALE, 1/4" = 1 ON 22X34 SHEET SCALE 1/ T ON 22X34 SHEET. FCTVRAL DESGHER. APPLICABLE COOES BEFORE PROCEEDANG WITH CONSTRUCTION I THERE oo

¥ e o - L SO e ARE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THESE OR OTHER COORDINATION SELECTIONS AND PARTING. (SEE PAIT SCHEDLE )
BOALE: 18" = ON M1 BHEEE ‘SCALE. 1B TON U7 SHEET 3. REFERTOPROJECT MANUAL FOR PRODUCT DATA & SPECIFICATIONS. ISSUES, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONGIBLE FOR CBTAINING A

CLARIFIGATION FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE

4 UNAESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL EISTING DWENSIONS ARE GVEN TO WORK IN QUESTIONS OR RELATED WORK. FLOORING NOTE FLOOR PLA
FACE OF GAE AND ALL NEW DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN TO FACE OF STAIR AND SEAL ALL NEW AREAS OF WOOD FLOORING TO MATCH
STUBSTRUCTUREICONCRETEICENTER LINE OF OPENING. 2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CERTIFY SIZE AND LOCATION OF AL REQURED EXSTING

OPENINGS, CONDUIT/PIPING RUNS AND JUNCTION BOX OPENING
LOCATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL, MECHAMCAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING
WORK AND EQUIPMENT WATH TRADES INVOLVED REFER TO PROJECT
MANUAL FOR PRODUCT DATA & SPECIFICATIONS,

5. ELEVATION BENCHMARKIS 101.58' AT THE 15T FLOOR FINISHED FLOOR.

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

SEE SHEET A1,9 FOR GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES,

6 PROVIDE 2X BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR ALL MILLWORK, CASEWORK, WALL
LIGHTS, HOOKS, DASPENSERS, AND HUNTING TROPHIES. VERKY WITH

OWNER ALL LOCATIONS PRIOR TO SHEATHING WALLS.

. PREWIRE FOR SECURITY ALARM SYSTEM. COORDINATE WITH OWNER AND

SECURITY CONSULTANT.

PRE WIRE FOR AUDIONISUAL SYSTEM IF APPLICABLE. COORDINATE WITH
OWNER AND AUDIOAVISUAL CONSULTANT.

. INSULATE ALL NEW EXTERKOR WALLS AND ROOF AREAS. NEW ENCLOSED

RADIANT BARRIER CLOSED ATTIC ROOFING SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED IN
ALL AREAS OF NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXISTING ROOF. NEW WALLS TO
HAVE INSULATION OF R13 & CEILING @ R38 OR GREATER.

. APPLY NEW % GYP BOARD TO KITCHEN, PANTRY, DOWNSTAIRS CLOSETS,

AND ALL UPSTAIRS WALLS. TAPE, FLOAT, AND TEXTURE ALL NEW GYP
WALLS. INSTALL SALVAGED LAP SIDING IN ALL INTERIOR WALL AREAS OF
DOWN STAIRS EXCEPT AFORE MENTIONED AREAS. ALL EXISTING INTERIOR
LAP SIDING TO REMAIN. FELL IN AT REMOVED WINDOWS SEAMLESSLY TO

CONTRACTOR TO CHECK AL CRAWL SPACE 3CREENS & REPAIR AS
NEEDED, CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL NEW CRAWL SPACE SCREENS AS
NEEDED ESPECIALLY ON SOUTH (REAR) SIDE OF HOME.

CONTRACTOR TO INSULATE UNDERSIDE OF HOME IN ALL AREAS OF
CRAWLSPACE § PIER & BEAM FOUNDATION, CONTRACTOR TO SEAL
UNDERSHDE OF FLOOR DECKING TO INSURE AGAINST BUGS & PEST
INFILTRATION FROM CRAWLSPACE.

. CONTRACTOR TO CREATE 1HR FIRE RATING WALL & BOFFIT BN ALL AREAS

OF NEW CONSTRUCTION, OVER &' BUSLDING SETBACK, WITH 1HR RATED
PAINT TESTED tN ACCORDANCE WITH ASME 119 OR UL 263

—————————
DRAWING NO.

A1l..




FLOOR PLAN SYMBOLS
NEW 2X4 FRAMING @
HI S BT, 16* 0.C.{ CROSS-BRACE AS REQ'D))
777774  NEW STONE VENEER m W
181 414 207 W T e 4217 45187 % 26 OR LARGER STUD WALL. 5 .m.w
s 74 PERr I aur T Y, PSUT_ ASMCL, T SEEPLANS FOR DI ONS a a H
‘— @ T EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN ok
(<
LINE OF NEW ROOF BELOW TT T EXISTING WALLS TO BE REMOVED 9Y.n
2 e a
2 I = | 8 B SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. FOR ADD'L. FRAMING CRITERIA. B
T AN T T 7 3 £r
K | Seed | i E ROOM NAME urw £
& o 4} @ i o [10°WD | CBUNGHTJFLOCRNG % ¢
- - g : " g @ WINDOW KEYNOTE 2
5 o
S i | =
5| | | B NEW DOORS 0
HoOT f
E - - g o i » FIXTURE | EQUIPMENT DESIGRATION
Gl s | . SEE MANF'S SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR 70
. % mﬁa * | 3 CONSTRUCTION FOR UTHLITY HOOK-UPS.
: z 5 ORY || | i N . NEROREXTERIOR ELEVATION
| \ W) b | o A00 REFERENCE TO DETAR SHEET
— — -
. ) . I
b 3 | M WATER
N 5 e L L _ | | R GAS (PROPANE OR NATURAL)
mE== _
3 rau . TIOLET PAPER DISPENSER
I = | \ wowr | " : (AL @24 AEF. PROVIDE BLOCANG »
i m ! ! N TRAGK _ TOWELRAGK 2
< SLOPE | FLAT [B=DROOM 3 BEDROOM FLAT | SLOPE & fre— - A"
b % g om;a#ﬂm# i_[Wo0D) ~ GG G - SHARF PROVIOE BLOCKING
W W B TOIGD ; M L TOL " = ROBE HOOK
2
= o w | ! i W AT HEIGHT IDCATED PROVIDE BLOCKING
5 ¥ | ! |
_x ! — - | ! | . i NOTE: NOY ALL SYMBOLS APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROJECT.
3 | | |
8 Y &
" - , e W ! | ® ARCHITECTURAL KEYNOTES
[ AN N x| r £ ] " ] ﬁ T m | [T} STRIP, SAND, PAMT, AND SEAL EXISTING WOODEN PORTION OF E
NS N 3 \ = " 184 5 . 1 _. N
NN 3 ih _ Y f 3 Q
NS | -l B | 23 v i 5. [EZ] SEE ENGINEERING DETAR FORNEW COLUMN FOQTING
SN _ y ff N — - - .- OETAL Z
_H /// < i * | b= =t W Pogd ”“ ] . © [AZ} SAND, SEAL, & REPAINT ALL EXISTING SIDING TO REMAIN E
| = | = H &
RS HIE . IR : | Q
kL ﬁ. i NN N < i - - 5 . 1§ w I 2 o™ .mm FANTED WRAFPED BEAR m&w PratED TG [T i nw IR | o Z —
2 5 = i 2 g b 1| s o = b %
ke R P - ! b = e ® s, | VAULTED CELIG o | 3 ® S
B & 3 H 2 — _ L
i » 5 V <=7 E == I o
EI— La N B @ g, 18] B - PRI ! g - o
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N | _ [ 1 swir _ D
— — N % ] 1S | W ﬁ l k5
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&) ) ! - | CLERESTORY VANDIM LE..Eow*Em ! REVIEW
7 g _ T T DOCUMENTS
5 = = t | z
| S
g 8 X : " £ u | P i I ! %
% B} -7 et ) z [ weorwwiseow 4| |
e o R L
=2 b = fre [l &l
P LIVE OF NEW ROOF K FDL _IDI_ LI OF NEW ROOF BELDW ) JUNE 18, 2016
i I ! ! I I
DIMENSIONE
S84 T4 za4t £11° 290 13-4 12 4317 I3 Jam 5 81T 7BUT | 2434 LR 4817 31140 —H_loom n;_
176" (FELD YERFY} 17-§" (FIELD VERKFY) 4314 7014 10238 i I 20
141 762" (FIELD VERFY} a3 8014
HINE HIW —————
DRAWING NO.
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN 2 )-PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN V4
SCALE: 1/4"=1' ON 22%34 SHEET
@ SCALE: 18"= 1 ON 220034 SHEET L .

/ ‘ SEALE I VoN i SR
SCALE: 4f8°= /0N 1117 SHEET ALE B ToNhan SR




FLOOR PLAN SYMBOLS
. NEW 2X4 FRAMING @
BREEE 15 0,C( CROSS-BRACE AS REQD) -
[77777]  NEW STONE VENEER % w
2X8 OR LARGER STUD WALL. o
B ee praws FoRDIMENSIONS % S
. EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN e m
e e — —_— % ~
o T T T EXISTING WALLS TO BE REMOVED g
L ! SEE STRUGTURAL DWGS. FOR ADD'L. FRAMING CRITERIA 23
oy EF
[BATH | roowneus £
| 10' WD CERING HT/ FLOORING Py
W 24
_. HH——— e @ WINDOW KEYNOTE e
[ BREAKFAST | _ . =
1 Lt (_B«op_o_ : B NEW DOORS [
m RN @ FIXTURE / EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION
= _ NEW WIDE PLARK W00 -t ! SEE MANF'S SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO
| R L oroser ) CONSTRUCTION FOR UTILITY HOOK-UPS.
_ P WD |
A~ INTERIOR/EXTERIOR ELEVATION
[ .- IR i oW ADD REFERENCE TO DETAK SHEET
. 1] S e .
~ i | e WATR
| » | e GAS (PROPANE OR NATURAL)
B— ; B _ Phud) TIOLET PAPER DISPENSER o
_ “—CovDBECK] , 7. [ rewwoervKwoo | w HEW VIDE PLANK WOOD G2 AFF. PROVIE BLOCKNG :W
7 TE0 [cowp) ! ’ - T_RACK TOWEL RACK %
T ! BEDROOM 3 BEDROOM 2 —— AEF. PROVIDE BLOCK! N
; s 1§ [WOoD 10_[wooH| garare ¢
i ROBE HOOK
‘ ! | | % AT HEIGHT INDICATED PROVIDE BLOCKING
S T S i ™~ _ NOTE: NOT ALL SYMBOLS APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROJECT.
4‘ i |
k | ARCHITECTURAL KEYNOTES
— //// W @ 5] Mowﬂrm\,zp PAINT, AND SEAL EXISTING WOODER PORTION OF L
i
N N
ﬁ //// //// , { ; [&Z] SEE ENGINEERING DETAIL FOR NEW COLUMN FOOTING C
RN 1 LIVING ROOM| DETAL pd
‘H SR g4 5 m %fr_ﬁmﬂa &3] SAND, SEAL, & REPAINT ALL EXISTING SIDWG TO REMAIN i
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